RULES AMENDMENT

The Rules Committee offers the following amendment to File 2022-653:

- (1) On page 1, line 7, strike "SECTION 62.107" and insert "SECTIONS 62.101 (BOARD ESTABLISHED) AND 62.103";
- (2) On page 1, line 9, after "TO" <u>insert</u> "CHANGE QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS AND";
- (3) On page 1, line 20, after "requirement" insert ", board membership qualifications, and number of members";
- (4) On page 1, line 23, strike "unanimously";
- (5) On page 1, line 24½, <u>insert</u> a new WHEREAS clause to read as follows:
 - "WHEREAS, the Board at its regular meeting on September 7, 2022 approved recommending to City Council an additional amendment to Chapter 62 to revise the membership qualifications and revise the number of board member seats for individuals associated with the apartment industry and citizens not associated with the construction industry; and";
- On page 1, lines 25-26 strike "WHEREAS, a copy of the Board meeting minutes for August 3, 2022, are contained On File with legislative services division" and insert "WHEREAS, copies of the Board meeting minutes for August 3, 2022 and September 7, 2022 are contained in the Revised On File with the Legislative Services Division";
- (7) On page 1, lines 30 and 31, <u>strike</u> "Section" and <u>insert</u>
 "Sections 62.101 (Board established) and";

- (8) On page 2, line 2, strike "is" and insert "are";
- (9) On page 2, line 4, strike "* * *" and insert the following:

"Sec. 62.101 - Board established.

* * *

- (e) Three journeyman craftsmen in different categories or master certificates holding valid journeyman craftsman certificates or master certificates with the Board, one in each of the following categories: an electrical contractor; a heating, air conditioning, refrigeration (HAR) contractor; and a plumbing contractor;
- (f) $\frac{\text{Three} \underline{\text{Two}}}{\text{apartment industry;}}$ and
- (g) $\frac{\text{Three}_{\underline{\text{Two}}}}{\text{the construction industry.}}$

* * *";

- (10) On **page 1, line 1,** amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.
- (11) Remove **On File** and replace with **Revised On File** attached hereto, which attaches the revised August 3, 2022 meeting minutes to reflect corrected minutes as approved by the Construction Trades Qualifying Board at their 9/7/22 meeting and attaches the September 7, 2022 meeting minutes.

Form Approved:

/s/ Paige H. Johnston

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Paige H. Johnston

GC-#1527375-v2-2022-653_Rules_Amd.DOCX